

Nos. 22O145 & 22O146

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DELAWARE,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,

*Defendants.*

ARKANSAS, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DELAWARE,

*Defendant.*

**On Exceptions to First Interim Report  
of the Special Master**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

CAROL LYNN THOMPSON      JOSEPH R. GUERRA\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP      SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 California Street      1501 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 2000      Washington, D.C. 20005  
San Francisco, CA 94104      (202) 736-8000  
(415) 772-1200      jguerra@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 24, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
1. The Need For Clear Priority Rules For Unclaimed Financial Instruments .....	4
2. This Court’s Priority Rules .....	5
3. Enactment Of The FDA .....	7
4. Cashier’s Checks .....	9
5. Promulgation And Adoption Of The 1981 Model Uniform Unclaimed Property Act .....	10
6. Recent Litigation Involving Unclaimed Cashier’s Checks .....	11
7. The Special Master’s First Interim Re- port .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE COURT SHOULD DEFINITELY INTERPRET THE PHRASES “MONEY OR- DER” AND “OTHER SIMILAR WRITTEN INSTRUMENT” IN THE FDA .....	15
II. THE FDA SHOULD NOT APPLY TO FI- NANCIAL INSTRUMENTS LIKE CASH- IER’S CHECKS, WHICH EXISTED IN 1974 BUT ARE NOT NAMED IN THE STATUTE AND DO NOT POSE THE SAME “WIND- FALL” CONCERNS .....	17
A. The Text Of The Statute .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. Defendants’ dictionary definitions do not justify a broad reading of “money order.” .....	19
2. Other textual evidence shows that the FDA does not apply to cashier’s checks and other financial instruments commonly used in 1974.....	21
B. Legislative History.....	23
C. Statutory Context .....	24
D. The 1981 Uniform Unclaimed Property Act And Various State Laws Confirm That The FDA Does Not Reach Cashier’s Checks .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Dill v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-10947 (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 26, 2019) .....	11
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	20
<i>Illinois ex rel. Elder v. JPMorgan Chase, N.A.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00085 (N.D. Ill. filed Jan. 6, 2021) .....	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13, 17
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	18
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Elder v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 0:21-cv-01753 (D. Minn. filed Aug. 2, 2021) .....	11
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	17
<i>New Jersey ex rel. Elder v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-19462 (D.N.J. filed Oct. 29, 2021) .....	11
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	6, 7, 10, 24
<i>State ex rel. Elder v. J.P. Morgan Chase, N.A.</i> , No. CGC-19-5-79144 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Francisco Cnty. filed Sept. 10, 2019) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Elder v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2019-L-013262 (Ill. Cir. Ct., L. Div., Cook Cnty. filed Dec. 13, 2019).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Elder v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CGC-19-581373 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Francisco Cnty. filed Dec. 9, 2019).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	2, 6, 26
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	18
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	4, 5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	18

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. §§ 2501-03 .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	8, 22
12 U.S.C. § 2503 .....	2, 8, 24
26 U.S.C. § 6311 .....	21
31 U.S.C. § 5325(a).....	21
Unif. Unclaimed Prop. Act (1981).....	10
Ala. Code § 35-12-74.....	28
Alaska Stat. § 34.45.150 .....	27
Alaska Stat. § 34.45.240 .....	4
Alaska Stat. § 43.05.220(a) .....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-301(15) .....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-304 .....	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 18-28-204 .....	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1577 .....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-13-106, <i>repealed by</i> Re- vised Uniform Unclaimed Property Act, Colo. Sess. Laws 2019, ch. 110, at 407 (eff. July 1, 2020) .....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-13-306.....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-13-602.....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 1183(b).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. § 717.105 .....	27
Fla. Stat. § 717.134(1) .....	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 44-12-196.....	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 523A-5 .....	28
Idaho Code § 14-505 .....	27
765 Ill. Comp. Stat. 1026/15-501 .....	4
Ind. Code § 32-34-1.5-19(b) .....	5
Iowa Code § 556.2B .....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 58-3936.....	28
20 Ky. Admin. Regs. 1:080(2).....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 567.226 .....	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 70-9-805.....	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 471-C:5 .....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 46:30B-16 .....	27
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-8A-4.....	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 120A.530 .....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116B-56.....	28
N.D. Cent. Code § 47-30.1-01(10), <i>repealed</i> by 2021 N.D. Laws ch. 337 .....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 47-30.1-05, <i>repealed by</i> 2021 N.D. Laws ch. 337 .....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 47-30.2-01(20) .....	28
N.D. Cent. Code § 47-30.2-04.....	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 60, § 651.2 .....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 98.308 .....	27
R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-21.1-5 .....	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 27-18-60.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 43-41B-5 .....	27
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 72.102 .....	28
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 74.508.....	28
Va. Code Ann. § 55.1-2505 .....	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 27, § 1486 .....	28
Wash. Rev. Code § 63.29.050 .....	27
W. Va. Code § 36-8-4 .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 177.05.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34-24-105(f).....	27
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34-24-106 .....	27
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 93-505 (1973).....	23, 24
119 Cong. Rec. 17,047 (1973).....	7
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
<i>Personal Money Orders and Teller's Checks: Mavericks Under the UCC</i> , 67 Colum. L. Rev. 524 (1967).....	9, 24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	19
F. L. Garcia, <i>Glen G. Munn's Encyclopedia of Banking and Finance</i> (6th ed. 1962) .....	9
<i>Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1963).....	19
